AUGUST 7,1936

Minutes of a regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, held August

7th, 1936.

There were present at said Meeting: Barzilla W. Clark, Mayor; Lee Walker, City Clerk;
Councilmen Crowley, Wright, Evans, Wing, Gourley, Ewart; Absent: Wilkie and Crabtree; when the

following proceedings were had, to-wit:

Minutes of the last regular Meeting were read and approved.

The following monthly reports were read and approved: City Clerk, City Electrician, Water
Works Superintendent, Sanitary Inspector, Chief of Fire Department, Street and Park Commissioner.

The Finance Committee presented the following list of claims covering bills for the month July,
1936, in the sum of $30,784.33 which had been checked by the Purchasing Agent and approved by

them, and they recommend that the same be allowed:

#234
#235
#236
#237
#238
#239
#240
#241
#242
#243
#244
#245
#246
#247
#248
#249
#250
#251
#252
#253
#254
#255
#256
#257
#258
#259
#260
#261
#262
#263

A. H. Wilkie

American National Bank
First Security Bank

C. C. Anderson Co.

Auto Parts Co.

Blasius Bros.

Boise Payette Lumber Co.
Bonneville Auto Co.
Bonneville County, Idaho
Bonneville County Flower Show
Bonneville Lumber Co.
Colonial Investment Co.

Commercial Radio Equipment Co.

C.W.&M.

Corey Implement

Covey Gas & Oil

Craggs Drugs

Crystal Bottling Works
Mrs. H. Decker

Raymond E. Dorius

East Side Lumber Co.

East Side Point Co.
Eastman Kodak Stores, Inc.
Equitable Life Assurance Society
First Security Bank of Idaho
Gem State Oil

Farm Credit Corp.

Graybar Electric Co.

Grice Roofing Co.

Harry’s Flivver Shop

$ 40.00
5463.37
7308.99

1.50
23.76
3.75
85.36
1.63
100.00
50.00
20.80
50.00
5.00
120.29
1.00
548.15
14.52
2.00
65.50
11.98
34.66
3.75
22.44
140.13
12.00
10.40
25.00
1.40
100.00
1.50



#264 Hedlund Hardware 20.56
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#265
#266
#267
#268
#269
#270
#271
#272
#273
#274
#275
#276
#277
#278
#279
#280
#281
#282
#283
#284
#285
#286
#287
#288
#289
#290
#291
#292
#293
#294
#295
#296
#297
#298

#299
#300
#301
#302
#303
#304
#305

Bertha M. Hegwer

Hisgen Electric Co.
Homer-Koster Co.
Howard-Cooper Corp.
Idaho Falls Battery Co.
Idaho Falls Electric Co.
Idaho Falls L.D.S. Hospital
Idaho Falls Sheet Metal Works
Jerome Flag & Decorating
S. Ed Johnson

Johnston Wholesale Co.
Lawrence Floral Co.
Gussie M. Lundberg

Jack McClaskey

Meierotto Machine Shop
Midland Elevators
Montgomery Ward & Co.
Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co.
New Club Café

Obrey’s Welding & Radiator Shop
Occidental Seed Co.
Pearson & Larch

H. D. Pendleton
Perstein-Tennant & Co.
Post Register

Peter M. Ramsing

Salt Lake Hardware
Sanderson Safety Supply
Sanitary Cash Grocery

C. W. Scott

Geo. M. Scott & Sons
Service Court Garage

W. L. Shattuck & Home Owners Loan Corp.
John M. Shearer, Julia Shearer & Eastern
Idaho Loan &Trust Co.
Sheehans

Shell Oil

Simond’s Saw & Steel
State Insurance Fund
Tri-State Lumber Co.

Geo. C. Tway & Co.

Chas. Ulrich

110.00
138.50
500.00
3.57
18.48
20.97
19.50
27.76
43.53
3.65
2.70
1.00
1.70
14.35
3.25
20.80
8.06
57.14
41.50
18.50
50.00
113.06
15.00
35.00
154.05
17.50
18.93
26.72
1.35
9.90
13.19
7.00
120.00
500.00

9.30
95.02
20.03

1748.09
59.55

7.85

17.55



#306 Waid Bros. Cycle Shop 4.50



AUGUST 7,1936

#307
#308
#309
#310
#311
#312
#313
#314
#315
#316
#317
#318
#319
#320
#321
#322
#323
#324
#325
#326
#327
#328
#329
#330
#331
#332
#333
#334
#335
#336
#337
#338
#339
#340
#341
#342
#343
#344
#345
#346
#347
#348

Lee Walker, City Clerk
Western Auto Supply Co.
Westmont Tractor & Equip.
F. W. Woolworths
American National Bank
First Security Bank
Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.
Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.
Auto Parts Co.

Bonneville Auto Co.
C.W.&M.

Continental Oil Co.

East Side Paint Co.

Earl Evans

Electrical Products Consolidated
The Garland Co.

General Electric Co.
General Electric Supply Co.
Idaho Falls Electric Co.
Johnson Brothers Planing Mill
Line Material

Jack McClaskey

Meierotto Machine Shop
Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co.
Mine & Smelter Supply Co.
Northwest Engineering Co.
Pearson & Larch

Salt Lake Hardware
Sheehans

Tri-State Lumber

Geo. C. Tway & Co.

Lee Walker, City Clerk
Berne Walton

Western Auto Supply Co.
Westinghouse Electric Supply Co.
Westmont Tractor & Equipment
American National Bank
First Security Bank of Idaho
Auto Parts Co.

C.W.&M.

W. S, Darley & Co.

L. F. Electric Co.

100.37
103.68
8.28
3.80
2462.69
2019.24
623.16
626.23
29.80
3.01
101.61
104.56
1.25
2.39
50.00
27.40
570.35
1663.52
27.32
8.65
729.62
67.10
14.00
18.20
4.46
17.50
2.40
2.40
22.18
67.81
1.90
34.88
13.50
8.06
800.57
67.21
909.70
271.90
24.67
377.17
31.10
1.44



#349 Mt. States Tel. & Tel. Co. 6.50
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#350 Service Court Garage 14.40
#351 Sheehans 6.28
#352 Geo. C. Tway & Co. 6.67
#353 Lee Walker, City Clerk 8.73
#354 Western Auto Supply 1.68
#355 American National Bank 327.00

It was moved by Crowley, seconded by Gourley, that the bills for the month of July, 1936, in the sum
of $30,784.33 be allowed and warrants be drawn on the proper funds in payment of same. Roll call
voting Aye: Wright, Evans, Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley; Absent: Wilkie and Crabtree; Motion
carried.

The following applications for licenses were read: B. H. Orange Juice - Soft Drinks; V. C.
Johnson - Peddle Produce. It was moved by Gourley, seconded by Wright, that the licenses be
granted. Roll call voting Aye: Evans, Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright; Absent: Wilkie and
Crabtree; Motion carried.

The following applications for building permits were read:

No. 1405 signed by C. Davidson

No. 1406 signed by Fred Thursie

No. 1407 signed by Ed Guderjohn
No. 1408 signed by J. R. Ashliman
No. 1409 signed by G. H. Lawrence
No. 1410 signed by Geo. B. Riches
No. 1411 signed by Geo. B. Riches
No. 1412 signed by Harry Changnon
No. 1413 signed by Harry Changnon
No. 1414 signed by W. A. Bingham

It was moved by Wing, seconded by Ewart, that the permits be approved. Roll call voting Aye: Wing,
Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans; Absent: Wilkie and Crabtree; Motion carried.

Lease Agreement covering pump in D Street subway extending original Agreement to
September 6th, 1941, between Oregon Short Line Railroad Company was read. It was moved by
Ewart, seconded by Gourley, that the Mayor be authorized to sign the extension rider. Roll call
voting Aye: Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans; Absent: Crabtree and Wilkie; Motion
carried.

The following Resolution was read:

“RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho, is the owner of the following described real
property:
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Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 38 in Block 4, Capitol Hill Addition and running
thence East 167.8 feet to the Westerly line of the New Yellowstone Highway; thence South 36
degrees 25" West, 154.2 feet; thence West 46.1 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 38; thence
North 124 feet to the place of beginning, being all of Lot 38 and a part of Lots 39, 40, 41, 42, and
43 in Block 4 of Capitol Hill Addition; also,

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 15 in Block 5, Capitol Hill Addition and running
thence East 101.7 feet to the Westerly line of the New Yellowstone Highway; thence South 36
degrees 25" West, 154.3 feet; thence West 10.1 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 15; thence
North 124 feet to the place of beginning, being a part of Lots 11, 12, 13, 14, in Block 5 of Capitol
Hill Addition; also,

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 30, Block 5, Capitol Hill Addition, and running
thence East 98.3 feet to the Westerly line of the new Yellowstone Highway; thence South 36
degrees, 25" West, 154.2 feet to the South line of said Block 5; thence West 6.6 feet to the
Southwest corner of Lot 30; thence North 124 feet to the place of beginning, being a part of
Lots 30, 31, 32, and 33 in Block 5 of Capitol Hill Addition; also,

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 18, Block 15, Dwight’s Addition to the City of Idaho
Falls, Idaho, and running thence East along the North line of the said Block 15, 59.4 feet to the
Westerly line of the Yellowstone Highway; thence South 36 degrees 25 West along the
Westerly line of the said Yellowstone Highway, 100.00 feet to the West line of said Lot 18;
thence North along the West line of said Lot 18, 80.5 feet to the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, said property was not acquired or used as a public park, playground or
public building site and is not needed for municipal purposes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said property be offered for sale at private
sale and that the Clerk publish notice of intention to sell said property as provided by law.”

It was moved by Crowley, seconded by Ewart, that the Resolution be adopted and approved.
Roll call voting Aye: Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans; Absent: Wilkie and Crabtree;
Motion carried.

The following Petition was read:

“To the Honorable Mayor and City Council of Idaho Falls, Idaho:

We, the undersigned property owners and tenants situated on Park Avenue,
respectfully petition you as follows:

That, whereas, we are located on Park Avenue, between Broadway and “C” Streets, and
are continually having trouble with the present sewer system, and more particularly on
occasions of heavy rains or any heavy run off of moisture, due to the fact that the present



sewer system is inadequate to carry the necessary run-off. That the present sewer travels
down Park Avenue, in what we are informed and believe to be a ten inch pipe.
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That the present system results in trouble and expense to us by reason of the same
backing up on occasions, flooding our basements and causing loss and damage to the stock of
tenants and occupants of the various buildings located within the above named areas.

That the area above mentioned is entirely built up with valuable properties, and the
property owners and tenants therein located pay a heavy portion of the public tax of Idaho
Falls, and as such are entitled to every consideration at your hands.

Therefore, we respectfully petition you to immediately cause the said condition to be
remedied, and that the City Engineer consult with the property owners as to the best and
most feasible manner in which to either enlarge the present system, or erect a lateral to the
present storm sewer, resulting in the relief which we seek.

We trust you will fully appreciate the importance of this matter and lose no
unnecessary time in remedying this long delayed necessity, which exists in the very heart of
the business district.

Respectfully,
s/ Hedlund Hardware s/ Salisbury Invest. Co.
s/ Rowles-Mack s/ McMillan Bldg.
s/ H & M Co. s/ Rex Theatre
s/ Congress Cigar Store s/ Capitol Bar
s/ C.F. Ames s/ Nielsen’s Barber Shop
s/ Walgreens s/ Black Cat
s/ Terrell Shoe Co. s/ Pedersen & Son
s/ Dowd-Bucklin Bldg. s/ E. W. Woolworth Co.
s/ City Floral Shop s/ First Security Bank
s/ ].]. Johnson s/ A. B. Miller
s/ W. O. Kunter Co. s/ Cottage Sandwich Shop
s/ Carl Youngren s/ Milt's Place
s/ The Buffet s/ Medsker’s
s/ A. M. Smith Furniture s/ Sandy’s Texaco Station
s/ A & W Root Beer s/ Co-op Cream Station
s/ A. H. Ashton s/ Park Billiards
s/ L. M. Earl s/ Odd Fellows Lodge
s/ A.]. Wipperman s/ Edna Larson”

The Mayor referred the Petition to the Water and Light Committee. D. H. Taylor appeared before
the Council and requested that the bill for $67.00 which he received for cleaning the sewer west of his
service station be cancelled. It was moved by Wing, seconded by Crowley, that the bill for cleaning
the sewer charged to Gem State Oil Company be cancelled. Roll call voting Aye: Crowley, Wright,
Wing, Gourley; Nay: Ewart and Evans; Absent: Wilkie and Crabtree; Motion lost.

The following letters were read:



“Idaho Falls, Idaho
August 7, 1936
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Mr. Worth Wright, Chairman
Street and Alley Committee
Idaho Falls, Idaho

Dear Sir:

In connection with the proposed paving project for which $34,118.00 grant has been
approved, I wish to make the following recommendation.

I recommend that the M. J. pipe in the streets to be paved be replaced with C. I. pipe
and that service connections be installed for each fifty feet of frontage of copper pipe.

For Crow’s Addition I recommend that the pipe be replaced in the east and west streets
with 4” pipe and that an extension of 8” C. I. pipe be installed in the alley between 10t and 11t
Streets to Holmes Avenue, thence north along Holmes to 1st Street and connected to the 6”
main there.

An application has been submitted to the Boise WPA Department for labor and a
portion of the material for the replacement.

I believe it advisable to order the following material immediately:

16,500 feet 4” C. 1. pipe $9,423.50
14,160 feet %1 “ copper pipe 2,407.20
666 %1 “ copper corporation cocks 1,332.00
666 %1 “ copper curb stops 1,563.00
594 Mueller Service Boxes 1,401.50
204”7 C.I. crosses 238.00
334”7 C. 1. tees 301.95
37 4" C. 1. gate valves 528.00
54 4” C. 1. plugs 22.00
40 valve boxes 246.00

44 4” M. J. spigot to 4” C. 1. hub
Reducers 129.00
Total: $17,592.15

This does not include the 8” line either for Holmes or for Eastern Avenue but if the
WPA project is allowed, there will be some material granted with the project.

Respectfully submitted,
s/ C.R. Black

“Idaho Falls, Idaho
August 7th, 1936
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Honorable Mayor and
Street and Alley Committee,
Idaho Falls, Idaho

AUGUST 7, 1936

Gentlemen:

Telegraphic information was received July 28t, 1936, that the PWA had approved a
grant of $34,118.00 for the proposed paving project in the City of Idaho Falls, Idaho.

The original estimate for the project was for $73,373.10, divided as follows:

District Bonds $31,594.50
City Funds 6,433.00
Government Grant 35,356.60

Total $73,373.10

The grant is $1,238.60 less than the amount asked for which will have to be made up in
some manner as I believe the original estimate was as low as we will be able to complete the
job.

The proposal did not include curb or the paving of north and south streets. I believe it
is possible to have a WPA project approved for curb and paving the north and south streets if
it is possible to finance a portion of the material. I have made as estimate of the project which
amounts to $76,689.71 of which $42,224.84 is labor. All of the property affected in this
property either overlaps or is adjacent to the proposes PWA project. If the district is enlarged
and a bond issue of $60,000 can be sold, it will provide the necessary amount to do the
additional work.

Communications relative to the grant are attached.

Respectfully submitted,
s/ C. R. Black
City Engineer

It was moved by Ewart, seconded by Crowley, that the Purchasing Agent be authorized to purchase
the above pipe. Roll call voting Aye: Wright, Evans, Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley; Absent: Wilkie
and Crabtree; Motion carried.

It was moved by Wright, seconded by Evans, that a warning sign be installed one-half block

from traffic sign at the corner of Broadway & Cottage Avenue. Roll call voting Aye: Wing, Gourley,
Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans; Nay: None; Absent: Wilkie and Crabtree; Motion carried.

It was moved by Crowley, seconded by Gourley, that the Collette house owned by the City on

Memorial Drive be advertised for sale. Roll call voting Aye: Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright,
Evans; Absent: Crabtree and Wilkie; Motion carried.

It was moved by Evans, seconded by Crowley, that the Meeting adjourn. Roll call voting Aye:

Wing, Gourley, Ewart, Crowley, Wright, Evans; Absent: Wilkie and Crabtree; Motion carried.

Passed and approved this 21st day of August, 1936.
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ATTEST: s/ Lee Walker s/ Barzilla W. Clark
CITY CLERK MAYOR

KR I I R R A
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